June 30, 2022. Capital expenditures primarily represent cash we paid for the purchase of servers and other
electronic equipment. We will continue to incur capital expenditures to meet the expected growth of our
business. We intend to fund our future capital expenditures primarily with our existing cash balance and
anticipated cash generated from operating activities.

-116-

(1)

(2) %
(3) )%

%
(4) )%

%

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS

Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differs in
certain respects from IFRS. The effects of material differences between our consolidated financial
statements prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Loss (Extract)

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Cost of revenues   (137,812   —   (461   303   —   —   (137,970
Sales and marketing expenses   (916,832   —   (3,224   495   —   —   (919,561
Research and development

expenses   (325,569   —   (5,015   885   —   —   (329,699
General and administrative

expenses   (132,999   (26,860   (4,026   286   —   (105   (163,704
Fair value change of financial

instruments   —   (1,984,892   —   —   —   —   (1,984,892
Financial income, net   145   —   —   (3,021   —   —   (2,876
Net loss   (502,055   (2,011,752   (12,726   (1,052   —   (105   (2,527,690
Accretion on convertible redeemable

preferred shares to redemption
value   (232,319   232,319   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss attributable to ordinary
shareholders   (734,374   (1,779,433   (12,726   (1,052   —   (105   (2,527,690

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Foreign currency translation

adjustments   25,354   (83,294   —   —   —   —   (57,940
Effects of changes in credit risk for

financial liabilities designated as at
fair value through profit or
loss   —   (26,318   —   —   —   —   (26,318

-117-

) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) )
) )

) ) ) ) ) )

)

) ) ) ) ) )

) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Loss (Extract)

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Cost of revenues   (240,211   —   (697   527   —   —   (240,381
Sales and marketing expenses   (1,347,532   —   307   1,365   —   —   (1,345,860
Research and development

expenses   (513,362   —   (14,747   1,626   —   —   (526,483
General and administrative

expenses   (797,008   (20,166   (18,439   419   —   (142   (835,336
Fair value change of financial

instruments   —   (8,310,573   —   —   —   —   (8,310,573
Financial income, net   3,098   —   —   (4,760   —   —   (1,662
Net loss   (941,895   (8,330,739   (33,576   (823   —   (142   (9,307,175
Accretion on convertible

redeemable preferred shares to
redemption
value   (283,981   283,981   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss attributable to ordinary
shareholders   (1,225,876   (8,046,758   (33,576   (823   —   (142   (9,307,175

Other comprehensive (loss)/income
Foreign currency translation

adjustments   (149,539   900,324   —   —   —   —   750,785
Effects of changes in credit risk for

financial liabilities designated as
at fair value through profit or
loss   (40,799   —   —   —   —   —   (40,799

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Loss (Extract)

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Cost of revenues   (554,648   —   (22,693   1,589   —   —   (575,752
Sales and marketing expenses   (1,942,670   —   (26,597   4,439   —   —   (1,964,828
Research and development

expenses   (821,984   —   (50,491   1,408   —   —   (871,067
General and administrative

expenses   (1,991,123   —   (51,079   309   (22,592   (242   (2,064,727
Fair value change of financial

instruments   —   (18,098,803   —   —   —   —   (18,098,803
Financial income, net   9,735   —   —   (10,469   —   —   (734
Net loss   (1,071,074   (18,098,803   (150,860   (2,724   (22,592   (242   (19,346,295
Accretion on convertible

redeemable preferred shares to
redemption value   (164,065   164,065   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss attributable to ordinary
shareholders   (1,235,139   (17,934,738   (150,860   (2,724   (22,592   (242   (19,346,295

-118-

) ) )
) )

) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) )
) )

) ) ) ) ) )

)

) ) ) ) ) )

)

) )

) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) )
) )

) ) ) ) ) ) )

)

) ) ) ) ) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Loss (Extract)

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Other comprehensive (loss)/

income
Foreign currency translation

adjustments   (127,378   588,457   —   —   —   —   461,079
Effects of changes in credit

risk for financial liabilities
designated as at fair value
through profit or loss   —   (634   —   —   —   —   (634

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Loss (Extract)

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
Expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Cost of revenues   (250,029   —   (9,491   654   —   —   (258,866
Sales and marketing expenses   (1,152,780   —   (7,739   1,917   —   —   (1,158,602
Research and development

expenses   (413,728   —   (13,014   607   —   —   (426,135
General and administrative

expenses   (1,748,612   —   (17,041   129   (22,592   (120   (1,788,236
Fair value change of financial

instruments   —   (18,098,803   —   —   —   —   (18,098,803
Financial income, net   4,017   —   —   (4,204   —   —   (187
Net loss   (1,590,312   (18,098,803   (47,285   (897   (22,592   (120   (19,760,009
Accretion on convertible

redeemable preferred shares to
redemption value   (164,065   164,065   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss attributable to ordinary
shareholders   (1,754,377   (17,934,738   (47,285   (897   (22,592   (120   (19,760,009

Other comprehensive income/
(loss)

Foreign currency translation
adjustments   7,884   588,457   —   —   —   —   596,341

Effects of changes in credit risk
for financial liabilities
designated as at fair value
through profit or loss   —   (634   —   —   —   —   (634

-119-

)

) )

) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) )
) )

) ) ) ) ) ) )

)

) ) ) ) ) ) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive (Loss)/Income (Extract)

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Cost of revenues   (351,578   —   (11,743   1,011   —   —   (362,310
Sales and marketing expenses   (921,900   —   (43,206   2,993   —   —   (962,113
Research and development expenses   (598,425   —   (75,707   908   —   —   (673,224
General and administrative expenses   (316,035   —   (42,804   626   —   (111   (358,324
Financial income, net   24,185   —   —   (7,564   —   —   16,621
Net income/(loss)   80,321   —   (173,460   (2,026   —   (111   (95,276
Net income/(loss) attributable to

ordinary shareholders   80,321   —   (173,460   (2,026   —   (111   (95,276

   As of December 31, 2019

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Extract)

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Prepayments and other current

assets   118,764   109,080   —   —   —   (223   227,621
Right-of-use assets, net   98,138   —   —   (1,052   —   —   97,086
Total assets   1,878,999   109,080   —   (1,052   —   (223   1,986,804
Financial liabilities designated

as at fair value through profit
or loss   —   5,661,479   —   —   —   —   5,661,479

Total liabilities   1,045,514   5,661,479   —   —   —   —   6,706,993
Convertible redeemable

preferred shares   2,603,501   (2,603,501   —   —   —   —   —
Subscription receivables from

shareholders   (109,080   109,080   —   —   —   —   —
Total mezzanine equity   2,494,421   (2,494,421   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   58,337   22,128   —   —   —   80,465
Accumulated other

comprehensive income/
 (loss)   19,152   (200,552   —   —   —   —   (181,400

Accumulated deficit   (1,680,150   (2,915,763   (22,128   (1,052   —   (223   (4,619,316
Total shareholders’ deficit   (1,660,936   (3,057,978   —   (1,052   —   (223   (4,720,189

-120-

) ) )
) ) )
) ) )
) ) ) )

)

) ) ) )

) ) ) )

)
)
) )

)

)
)

) )
) ) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   As of December 31, 2020

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Extract)

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Prepayments and other

current assets   164,910   103,596   —   —   —   (365   268,141
Right-of-use assets, net   144,063   —   —   (1,875   —   —   142,188
Total assets   5,083,279   103,596   —   (1,875   —   (365   5,184,635
Financial liabilities

designated as at fair value
through profit or loss   —   15,935,807   —   —   —   —   15,935,807

Total liabilities   1,796,396   15,935,807   —   —   —   —   17,732,203
Convertible redeemable

preferred shares   5,690,596   (5,690,596   —   —   —   —   —
Subscription receivables

from shareholders   (103,596   103,596   —   —   —   —   —
Total mezzanine equity   5,587,000   (5,587,000   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   452,234   342,318   55,704   —   —   —   850,256
Accumulated other

comprehensive (loss)/
income   (130,387   658,973   —   —   —   —   528,586

Accumulated deficit   (2,622,045   (11,246,502   (55,704   (1,875   —   (365   (13,926,491
Total shareholders’ deficit   (2,300,117   (10,245,211   —   (1,875   —   (365   (12,547,568

   As of December 31, 2021

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Extract)

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Prepayments and other current

assets   724,583   —   —   —   —   (607   723,976
Right-of-use assets, net   309,085   —   —   (4,599   —   —   304,486
Total assets   13,641,623   —   —   (4,599   —   (607   13,636,417
Additional paid-in capital   14,624,386   28,098,509   206,564   —   22,592   —   42,952,051
Accumulated other

comprehensive (loss)/
income   (257,765   1,246,796   —   —   —   —   989,031

Accumulated deficit   (3,693,119   (29,345,305   (206,564   (4,599   (22,592   (607   (33,272,786
Total shareholders’ equity   10,674,056   —   —   (4,599   —   (607   10,668,850

-121-

)
)
) )

)

)
)

)
) ) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) )

)
)

) )

)
) ) ) ) ) ) )

) )

(i)

(ii)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   As of June 30, 2022

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Extract)

Amounts
as

reported
under U.S.

GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

Preferred
Shares

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

[REDACTED]
expenses

Expected
credit loss

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

   Note (i)   Note (ii)   Note (iii)   Note (iv)   Note (v)
Prepayments and other

current assets   520,589   —   —   —   —   (718   519,871
Right-of-use assets, net   303,609   —   —   (6,625   —   —   296,984
Total assets   14,372,635   —   —   (6,625   —   (718   14,365,292
Additional paid-in

capital   14,965,856   28,098,509   380,024   —   22,592   —   43,466,981
Accumulated other

comprehensive
income   281,247   1,246,796   —   —   —   —   1,528,043

Accumulated deficit   (3,612,798   (29,345,305   (380,024   (6,625   (22,592   (718   (33,368,062
Total shareholders’ equity   11,366,882   —   —   (6,625   —   (718   11,359,539

Preferred Shares

Under U.S. GAAP, we classified the Preferred Shares as mezzanine equity because they were
redeemable at the holders’ option upon the occurrence of certain deemed liquidation events and certain
events outside of our control. The Preferred Shares were recorded initially at fair value, net of issuance cost.
The accretion to the respective redemption value of the Preferred Shares were recognized over the period
starting from issuance date to the earliest redemption date.

Under IFRS, the Preferred Shares that were contingently redeemable at the holders’ option were